
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Lisle, Mason and Reid 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 December 2018 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 30 
August 2018. 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Joseph Rowntree 

Housing Trust to Vary Premises [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect 
of Hartrigg Oaks, Haxby Road, New Earswick, YO32 4DY 
(CYC-009691)  (Pages 13 – 84) 

 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email  - a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
eviden
[...]
ny party considers this time to 
be insufficient then a request in writing may be made to the Democracy 
Officer for an extension of time at least 2 working days before the 
hearing. However, this will not be automatically granted and will be at the 
discretion of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee may take into account any documentary evidence 
or other information in support of the application, representations or 
notice, either before the hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, 
at the hearing. 
 
If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will 
normally proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and 
consider any evidence and argument in relation to it put forward by the 
Applicant. In considering written evidence in the absence of a 
Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given that the person 
cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.  
 
The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given 
or evidence produced by a party or witness which is not relevant to 
the application, representations, or notice, and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Duplication should be avoided. Comments must 
be confined to those points already made, although the parties may 
extend or expand on their written submissions. The Sub-Committee will 
have read and familiarised themselves with all the written submissions 
and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the 
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and 
Representors cannot raise substantial new information at a hearing 
which has not been seen previously by the other parties. 
 
A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not 
referred to in the written submission. Additional representations which do 
not amount to an amplification of the original representation may not be 
made at the hearing. 

Page 2



 
Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the 
hearing. If this does occur, that person may, before the end of the 
hearing, submit in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to give orally. 

 
Procedure prior to the Hearing 
 
The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing 
to note the matters that are to be presented. They will only be 
accompanied by the Democracy Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). 
Attention will only be drawn to the nature of the application and the 
premises or person to which it relates. The actual application will not be 
discussed.  
 
At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and 
any Representors or representatives will report to reception and be 
asked to wait in reception until the democracy officer calls them through 
to the committee room.  
Procedure at the Hearing 
 
1. Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair. 
 
2. The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers 

[Democracy Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) 
and the Licensing Officer], welcomes the Applicant and 
Representors (or their representatives), and establishes the 
identity of all who will be taking part. 

 
3. The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be 

followed at the hearing. 
 
4. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
5. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the 

Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. 
 
6. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the 

application details, introduces the report and gives an update on 
any recent changes. 

 

Page 3



7. The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and 
Representors (or representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer 
questions to clarify any points raised in the report. 

 
8. The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present 

their case. 
 
9. The Applicant (or their representative) will present th
[...]
tails of any conditions to be attached to the grant of 
the licence. This decision will then be communicated in writing to 
the Applicant and Representors within 3 working days of the 
hearing. There can be no further questions or statements. 

 
22. For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is 

unable to make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision 
will be made within 5 working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held. The Democracy Officer 
will inform the parties that they are no longer required and the 
decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and 
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made. 

 
23. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal 

against the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 30 August 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle, Boyce and K Taylor 

  

 
6. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Lisle be appointed to Chair the 

meeting.  
 
 

7. Introductions  
 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 7 

November 2017 and 25 June 2018 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

10. The Determination of an Application by Crooked Brewing 
Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect 
of Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, 
Acomb, York, YO26 5LL (CYC-061548)  
 
Members considered an application by Crooked Brewing 
Limited for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of 
Crooked Brewing, Unit 3 Greenside House, The Green, Acomb, 
York, YO26 5LL. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objective 
was relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The protection of children from harm  

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  

 
2. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 

Senior Licensing Officer given at the Hearing. The Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the report noting the proposed 
activities and their timings made in the application and the 
information contained within the annexes to the report. 
She advised that the premises were located in the special 
policy area. She reported that the consultation had been 
carried out correctly in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. She advised that the Applicant had agreed 
conditions with North Yorkshire Police which included the 
sale of alcohol to cease at 23:30 hours and the closing 
time to remain at 24:00 hours. She then gave a summary 
of the representation received from an other interested 
party on the grounds that the protection of children from 
harm licensing objective would be undermined if the 
application were to be granted. She reported that there 
were no planning issues in relation to your application. 
She ended by outlining the 4 options available to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-
Committee, the Senior Licensing Officer clarified that 
music incidental to the main activity at the bar 
(background in nature) was not licensable. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing in which he 

addressed in turn each of the points raised by the 
representor. He stated that he felt that a number of 
concerns raised by the representor fell outside of the 
scope of the hearing. In terms of the premises reducing 
trade for existing premises he explained that none of the 
local premises listed by the objector had objected to the 

Page 8



application. The Applicant believed that the premises by 
being vibrant in nature would promote trade in the local 
area. In response to the concern that the premises would 
infringe on the family/children area associated with Acomb 
Green, the Applicant stated that he would adopt 
procedures to prevent this, through the demarcation of 
boundaries and the monitoring of drinkers on CCTV. The 
Applicant noted that the premises would not be marketed 
at children and would be aimed at adults. 

 
Concerning potential drunken behaviour, the Applicant 
explained that he had a vested interest to ensure that this 
did not happen and he outlined the procedures in relation 
to disorderly behaviour. The Applicant noted that the 
target market was mature customers over 25 years of age. 
The Applicant noted Crooked Brewing’s intention to be 
involved with community safety initiatives, namely working 
the Sun Inn nearby.  
 
The Applicant explained that he didn’t expect there to be 
late night traffic as he anticipated that customers would 
walk or take public transport to the premises. With 
reference to disturbance from noise arising from late night 
closing times he explained that the trading hours were not 
outside the trading hours of existing nearby premises and 
he undertook to ensure that customers left the premises in 
an orderly manner. In conclusion the Applicant stated that 
the nature of the business was to encourage mature 
drinking in a social context. 
 
In response to a Member question concerning the 
measures sold in your premises, the Applicant explained 
that the premises would sell pints of beer and that half 
pints and pints of beer were priced accordingly. The 
Applicant was asked and confirmed that this was Crooked 
Brewing’s first premises having begun as a small brewery 
selling to a small number of premises in York and Leeds. 
In answer to a question relating to toilets, using a plan of 
the premises the Applicant demonstrated the location of 
the disabled access toilet and two other toilets. 
 
The Applicant was asked and gave clarification on the 
staffing numbers at the premises during operating hours 
and he noted that he would ensure that there was a 
sufficient number of staff working at the premises 

Page 9



depending on the time and the number of customers. The 
Applicant noted that there would always be supervision of 
the bar area and that the premises would always be 
monitored.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked if the premises had been 
licensed before and the Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that it had not. The Applicant then explained the 
premises previous uses from A3 to A1 use followed by 
Crooked Brewing’s application to change to A4 use.  
 

4. The representations made by the other interested party in 
writing. The Sub-Committee considered the written 
representation to be relevant to the issues raised and the 
licensing objective listed above.  
 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and modify 
/ add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above, to grant 
the licence with modified/additional conditions agreed with North 
Yorkshire Police and be imposed by the licensing committee.  
The Sub-Committee then imposed the following additional 
conditions: 
 
a) A full colour CCTV system shall be maintained and 

operated at the premises with cameras positioned both 
internally and externally.  The CCTV shall be operational 

Page 10



at all times licensable activities are taking place at the 
premises.  Recordings shall be retained for a period of 28 
days and made available within a reasonable time upon 
request by the police. 
 

b) The sale of alcohol will cease at 23:30 hours and closing 
time will remain at 24:00 hours. 

 
c) All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall 

be in sealed containers only and shall not be consumed 
on the premises. 

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, 
including the operating schedule, for granting the premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003, were included in the 
licence, unless contradictory to the above conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that none of the points raised by 
the objector apart from the protection of children from harm fell 
within the four licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee 
concluded that the application was acceptable with the above 
mandatory and additional conditions attached, which addressed 
the representation made in writing, as it met all the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee made this decision taking into 
consideration the representation, the Licensing Objectives, the 
City of York Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

  
Agenda Item 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 13 December 2018 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Section 35(3) (a) Application for the variation of a premises licence for 
Hartrigg Oaks, Haxby Road, New Earswick, York, YO32 4DY 

1.   This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
variation of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009691 

3. Name of applicant:  The Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5.    Summary of application:  The nature of the application as follows: 

 Permit the sale of alcohol to non-residents between 11:00 and 00:00 

 Remove embedded restrictions relating to statutory conditions and 
credit sales 

  

Licensable 
Activities 

Existing Hours Proposed Hours 

Sale of Alcohol 
(On the premises) 

Unrestricted to residents 
and their bona fide guests 

Retain unrestricted 
hours for residents 
 
Permit the sale of 
alcohol for non-
residents from 
Monday to Sunday  
11:00 to Midnight 

Opening Hours No restrictions No restrictions  

  
         

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



Background 

6. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

8. The applicant states that they seek to promote the licensing objectives 
as follows – 

 Licensing Objectives: 
 

General 
a) Hartrigg Oaks is a continuing care retirement community with an 

existing premises licence.  
b) We would like to hold events for both residents and non-residents 

which will include the sale of alcohol on the premises during these 
events.  

c) The Premises shall be under the supervision of the “Designated 
Premises Supervisor”. We are committed to responsible drinking.  

 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
a) The target customers, location and events will combine to 

encourage moderate, responsible and social drinking during the 
managed events. 

b) Written procedures will be put in place and staff/resident 
volunteers with be
[...]
only be dispensed/consumed under supervision of 
staff/trained volunteers and is not accessible to children. 

 Children will only be permitted if accompanied and supervised 
by an invited attendee who is over the age of 18. 

 

Special Policy Consideration 

  9.   The premises is not located within the special policy area.  

Page 15



Consultation  
 

10. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, 
and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.    

11.  All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
  

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 

12.  We received representation from North Yorkshire Police on the 
grounds that the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective 
would be undermined if the licence was granted under the terms 
applied for. However the representation has been withdrawn as the 
police and applicants have agreed to additional conditions. The 
conditions can be seen at Annex 3. 

  Summary of Representations made by other persons 
 

13. There were 2 representations received from other persons mainly on 
the grounds the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective will 
be undermined if the variation is granted.  A list of the representors is 
attached at Annex 4.  Copies of their representations are attached at 
Annex 5. 

14.  A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at   
Annex 6. 

15. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they 
relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of 
at least one of the licensing objectives. 

        Planning Issues 

16. There are no planning issues in relation to this application.   
 

Options  

17. By virtue of s18 (4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision:-  

Page 16



18. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

19. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 

20. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. 

21. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

22. Members are reminded that they may only use their discretion to add, 
remove or amend conditions or activities in relation to matters that are 
raised by representors and are relevant to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
Analysis 
 

23. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

 
24. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any 

of the representors. 
 
25. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
26. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
27. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

28. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

29. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s 
priorities to protect vulnerable people, build strong communities, and 
protect the environment.  

Page 17



Implications 

30.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant or any of the representor
[...]
 bona fide entertained by them at their own expense 

and for consumption by such a person or his private friend so entertained by him either on 

the premises or with a meal supplied at but to be consumed off the premises. 

 

2. Suitable beverages other than intoxicating liquor (including drinking water) shall be 

equally available for consumption with or otherwise as an ancillary to meals served in the 

licensed premises. 

 

3. There shall be afforded in the premises, for persons provided with board and lodging for 

reward, adequate sitting accommodation in a room not used or to be used for sleeping 

accommodation, for the service of substantial refreshment or for the supply or consumption 

of intoxicating liquor. 

 

4. The licensed premises shall be bona fide used for the purpose of habitually providing for 

reward board and lodging, including breakfast and one other at least of the customary main 

meals. 

 

Page 24



Credit Sales 

 

5. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied for consumption on the premises unless it 

is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied.  This condition, however, shall 

not apply: 

 

a) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, is 

consumed with the meal and is paid for together with the meal; or 

b) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption by a person residing in the premises or 

his guests and is paid for together with his accommodation. 

 

Private Entertainment 

 

As the provisions of the Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1967 was previously 

adopted and applied throughout the City of York Council area, private entertainment for gain 

may be provided throughout the premises without limitation by virtue of the previous 

Justices Licence. 

 

Recorded Music 

 

Recorded music may be played throughout the premises without limitation in line with 

previous provisions as set out in Section 182 of the Licensing A
[...]
ion 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises 
licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition 
requiring the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in 
accordance with this section. 
 
2.  Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection 
(3)(b) applies, admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation made by that body. 
 
3.  Where - 

(a)  the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 
(b)  the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that 
this subsection applies to the film in question, admission of children must be 
restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that licensing 
authority. 

 

Page 58



4.  In this section - 'children' means persons aged under 18; and 'film classification 
body' means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of 
the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video 
works for classification). 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 8  

 

Legislation and Policy Considerations 

1. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 apply to this 
application:  S4 general duties of licensing authorities; s17 
application for premises licence; s18 determination of application for 
premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of application; ss19, 20 and 
21 mandatory conditions; The Licensing Act (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010; and The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory 
Conditions) Order 2014.  

 
2. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 

Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to 
this application:  Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 
4 (General) relating to applications, notices and representations and 
advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s gui
[...]
nutes

	5 The Determination of an Application by Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust to Vary Premises [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of Hartrigg Oaks, Haxby Road, New Earswick, YO32 4DY (CYC-009691)
	Annex 1 - Premises licence
	Annex 2 - Application
	Annex 3 - Police rep, agreed conditions
	Annex 4 - List of representors
	Annex 5 - Hartrigg Oaks Reps
	Annex 6 - MAP
	Annex 7 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 -  Legislation & Policy
	Cover sheet for Applicant
	Applicant Additional Information
	Cover sheet for Representor
	Representor Additional Information






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 13 December 2018 

Present Councillors Lisle, Mason and Reid 

  

 
6. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Lisle be appointed to Chair the meeting. 
 
 

7. Introductions  
 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 30 August 2018 

be approved and then signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 

10. The Determination of an Application by Joseph Rowntree Housing 
Trust to Vary Premises [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of Hartrigg Oaks, 
Haxby Road, New Earswick, YO32 4DY (CYC-009691)  
 
Members considered an application by Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust to 
Vary Premises [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of Hartrigg Oaks, Haxby Road, 
New Earswick, YO32 4DY (CYC-009691) 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the Sub-
Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives were relevant 
to the Hearing: 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder. 
2. Public safety 
3. The prevention of public nuisance 



4. Protection of Children from Harm.  
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented, and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the above licensing objectives, 
including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The Senior Licensing Officer’s report and the comments of the 
Licensing Manager given at the Hearing. The Licensing Manager outlined 
the report noting the variations applied for and the information contained 
within the annexes to the report. She advised that the operating schedule 
met the licensing objectives and that there had been no representation 
from Responsible Authorities apart from North Yorkshire Police for which 
The Applicant and they had agreed additional conditions. She advised that 
two representations had been made by other persons and reported that 
there were no planning issues in relation to your application. She noted that 
the Applicant and a representor had submitted additional information. She 
ended by outlining the 4 options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Licensing Manager 
clarified that alcohol could only be sold to guests of residents, that the retail 
sale of alcohol would be predominantly for residents, and that alcohol could 
only be purchased by residents for their guests 24 hours per day. 
 
3. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing. The Applicant noted 
that there was no public access to the home. The Applicant explained that 
Sunday was a highlight when many residents had guests to visit. The 
Applicant confirmed that there was no intention to change the status quo 
and that the intention was that invited guests only could buy alcohol, not 
members of the public. The Applicant explained that the average spent on 
drinks per person was £5, which also included non-alcoholic drinks. The 
Applicant stated that there had been no issues relating to public nuisance. 
The Applicant explained that staff park at the front and back of the building 
and that there had been no complaints regarding noise. The Applicant 
added that there was CCTV in place. The Applicant advised that all internal 
doors were locked and required fob access and that all staff were alcohol 
trained. The Applicant clarified that all children visiting residents were 
grandchildren. 
 
The Applicant’s witness (Chair of the Residents Committee). The witness 
presented a statement from the Residents Committee. He explained the 
governance arrangements for the Committee and advised that it met 
quarterly with an average attendance of 100 residents. He noted that the 



minute of the Residents Committee meeting at which the application was 
discussed had been submitted as part of your additional information. He 
noted that there had been a small number of complaints regarding the 
application at the meeting and added that JRHT were happy with the 
licence. He noted that because the building was fob controlled this limited 
entry and the fears raised by the objectors would not arise. He noted that 
he was teetotal and supported the application.  
 
The Applicant’s witness (Covener of Catering Committee).  The Applicant’s 
witness presented a statement from Residents Catering Committee. She 
explained that the Committee looked at complaints regarding food and 
drink, which included complaints regarding alcohol. She confirmed that 
residents would not serve food to intoxicated or underage drinkers. She 
noted that children visiting the home were supervised. She noted that in her 
seven years of residing at Hartrigg Oaks she had never seen any drunken 
behaviour and that guests left early. She noted that the only reason for the 
variation was to allow residents’ guests to buy alcohol with their meals. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Applicant clarified that: 
 

 All alcohol was served with food. 
 

 The end time for the sale of alcohol was late to allow flexibility. The 
Applicant explained that events usually ended at 9.30pm and that 
alcohol was served by residents.  

 

 The Applicant would like to hold events for both residents and non-
residents which would include the sale of alcohol on the premises during 
those events. The Applicant clarified that no members of the public 
would attend those events.  

 

 There were three places to eat on site – the dining room, cafe/coffee 
shop and restaurant. The Applicant noted that private functions could be 
held in the restaurant. The witness then demonstrated the location of the 
three eateries on the plan provided by the Licensing Manager. The 
restaurant seated 64 people and the cafe/coffee shop 40 people. 

 

 The reason that the application for a variation had arisen because The 
Applicant were new to your post at Hartrigg Oaks and had been 
reviewing the catering arrangements.   

 

 Alcohol was served without food at events at which residents brought 
their own food. 

 



 A small number of events ended after 10:00pm however not long 
thereafter. 

 

 The residents were responsible for their own guests 
 

 Non-resident guests left through the central area. 
  
4. The representations made by two other interested parties in writing. 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representation to be relevant to 
the issues raised and the licensing objectives listed above.  
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to determine 
whether the licence application demonstrated that the premises would not 
undermine the licensing objectives. Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee considered the steps 
which were available to them to take under Section 18(4) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1:   Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2:  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed 
by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3:   Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates and modify / add conditions accordingly. 
 
Option 4:   Reject the application. 
 
In coming to their decision to choose Option 2 above to Grant the licence 
with modified/additional conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police and 
imposed by the licensing committee.  The Sub-Committee then imposed 
the following additional conditions: 
 
a) The sale of alcohol will cease at 23:00hours.  
 
b) The purchase of alcohol by non-residents shall be restricted to events 
and functions organised for the benefit of one or more residents of Hartrigg 
Oaks. 
 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the 
operating schedule, for granting the premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003, shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory to the above 
conditions. 
 



The Sub-Committee concluded that the application was acceptable with the 
above mandatory and additional conditions attached, which addressed the 
representation made in writing, as it met all the licensing objectives. The 
Sub-Committee made this decision taking into consideration the 
representation, the Licensing Objectives, the City of York Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 11.00 am]. 


